The Corporation is organized for profit and may engage in any lawful activity within or without 

the State of Oklahoma. 
 

 
 

ARTICLE IV 
SHARES OF STOCK 

 
Section 1.01 Authorized Shares. 
 

The Corporation shall have the authority to issue One Billion and Ten Million (1,010,000,000) shares of 
stock, of which One Billion (1,000,000,000) shares are designated as Common Stock, having a par value of 
$.0001 per share, and Ten Million (10,000,000) shares are designated as Preferred Stock, having a par value 
$.0001 per share. 
 
Section 1.02 Common Stock.